Discovery is confident of strong growth going forward.

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT

Group embedded value
at 30 June

Group Group
R million 2005 2004 % change

Shareholders’ funds1 3 275 2 436 34
Value of in-force business
before cost of capital 6 483 4 803 35
Cost of capital (533) (363) 47

Discovery Holdings
embedded value 9 225 6 876 34

Number of shares (millions) 528.2 513.3
Embedded value per share R17.46 R13.40 30
Diluted number of
shares (millions) 553.2 546.4
Diluted embedded value
per share2 R17.03 R12.89 32

1. Shareholders’ funds include R1 881 million (June 2004: R1 318 million)
in respect of assets under insurance contracts.

2. The diluted embedded value per share is calculated by increasing the
embedded value by the value of the loan to the Discovery Holdings share
incentive trust, and by increasing the number of shares by both the
number of outstanding shares relating to the redemption value of the
Discovery Life preference shares, as well as by the number of shares
issued to the share incentive trust which have not been delivered to
participants.

Value of in-force business
at 30 June 2005

Value before Value after
cost of Cost of cost of

R million capital capital capital

Health and Vitality 3 844 – 3 844
Life1 2 349 (517) 1 832
Destiny Health2 290 (16) 274

Total 6 483 (533) 5 950

1. The Life cost of capital is based on the capital adequacy requirement of
R1 507 million (2004: R883 million) under the Financial Soundness
Valuation basis.

2. Figures for Destiny Health reflect Discovery’s 97.67% shareholding in
Destiny Health at 30 June 2005.

at 30 June 2004

Value before Value after
cost of Cost of cost of

R million capital capital capital

Health and Vitality 3 194 – 3 194
Life 1 447 (340) 1 107
Destiny Health 162 (23) 139

Total 4 803 (363) 4 440

Embedded value earnings
for the year ended 30 June

Group Group

R million 2005 2004

Embedded value at end of period 9 225 6 876
Embedded value at beginning of period 6 876 4 928

Increase in embedded value 2 349 1 948
Net issue of capital (60) (847)
Dividends paid to Destiny Health
preference shareholders 1 1
Transfer to hedging reserve (9) (8)

Embedded value earnings 2 281 1 094

Return on embedded value 33.2% 22.2%

| Review of Group results continued | | 54 | DISCOVERY

Components of embedded value earnings
for the year ended 30 June

Group Group %
R million 2005 2004 change

Total profit from new

[…]

The investment return assumption was determined with reference
to the cash flow-weighted average risk-free yield curve. Other
economic assumptions were set relative to this yield.

It was assumed that the capital adequacy requirements in future
years will be backed by surplus assets consisting of 70% equities
and 30% fixed interest securities for the purposes of calculating
the cost of capital at risk. Allowance has been made for tax and
investment expenses in the calculation of the cost of capital.

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
In order to illustrate the effect of using different assumptions, the
sensitivity of the embedded value at 30 June 2005 to changes in the
key assumptions is shown below. For each sensitivity illustrated,
all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has
been made for management action such as risk premium
increases where future experience is worse than the base
assumptions.

| 2005 Audited Results | 57 |

Embedded value sensitivities

Share-
Health and Vitality Destiny Health Life

holders’ Value of Cost of Value of Cost of Value of Cost of Embedded %
R million funds in-force capital in-force capital in-force capital value change

Base 3 275 3 844 – 290 (16) 2 349 (517) 9 225
Impact of:
Risk discount rate + 1% 3 275 3 708 – 276 (18) 2 169 (625) 8 785 (5)
Risk discount rate – 1% 3 275 3 990 – 306 (14) 2 563 (389) 9 731 5
Lapses + 10% 3 275 3 766 – 273 (16) 2 158 (482) 8 974 (3)
Investment Return – 1%1 3 275 3 844 – 288 (19) 2 275 (650) 9 013 (2)
Renewal expenses + 10% 3 275 3 370 – 238 (16) 2 312 (517) 8 662 (6)
Mortality and Morbidity + 10% 3 275 3 844 – 241 (16) 1 922 (515) 8 751 (5)
Health, Vitality and Destiny Health:
Term + 1 year 3 275 4 030 – 320 (17) 2 349 (517) 9 440 2

1. For Life, both investment return and inflation assumptions were reduced by 1%.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the value of new business.

Value of new business sensitivities

Health and Vitality Destiny Health Life
Value of

Value of Cost of Value of Cost of Value of Cost of new %
R million in-force capital in-force capital in-force capital business change

Base 229 – 36 (1) 676 (157) 783
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 214 – 31 (2) 621 (190) 674 (14)
Risk discount rate –1% 246 – 42 (1) 743 (118) 912 16
Lapses +10% 221 – 30 (1) 611 (147) 714 (9)
Investment Return –1%1 229 – 36 (2) 664 (198) 729 (7)
Renewal expenses +10% 168 – 9 (1) 664 (157) 683 (13)
Mortality and Morbidity +10% 229 – 11 (1) 556 (157) 638 (19)
Health, Vitality and Destiny Health:
Term + 1 year 248 – 45 (2) 676 (157) 810 3
Acquisition expenses +10% 210 – 29 (1) 659 (157) 740 (5)

1. For Life, both investment return and inflation assumptions were reduced by 1%.

The current policy of Discovery is not to declare dividends and therefore no allowance has been made in the embedded value calculation
for secondary tax on companies (STC). The effect of allowing for STC of 12.5%, and assuming a 20% dividend payout ratio, is to reduce the
embedded value at 30 June 2005 by 1.3% from R9 225 million to R9 103 million.

The embedded value of Discovery at 30 June 2005 is calculated as
the sum of the following components:

� the excess assets over liabilities at the valuation date; and